Amended & Enacted 6/25/13

Amended 6/25/13


Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor and amended by the Transportation, Energy and Utilities Committee:

[image: image1.emf]Attach.tif




Attach.tif


ORDINANCE 2013-353-E
AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING $2,163,180 FROM THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (FDOT) PURSUANT TO SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 1 TO THE COUNTY INCENTIVE GRANT PROGRAM BETWEEN FDOT AND THE CITY FOR ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS TO HAMMOND BOULEVARD BETWEEN CRYSTAL SPRINGS ROAD AND RAMONA BOULEVARD, AS INITIATED BY B.T. 13-051; PROVIDING FOR A CARRYOVER OF FUNDS TO SUBSEQUENT FISCAL YEARS UNTIL COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT; APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, AND THE CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER ON BEHALF OF THE CITY SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 1 TO THE COUNTY INCENTIVE GRANT PROGRAM AGREEMENT BETWEEN FDOT AND THE CITY; AMENDING THE 2013-2017 FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM APPROVED BY ORDINANCE 2012-434-E TO INCREASE FUNDING FOR THE PROJECT ENTITLEd “HAMMOND BLVD –Crystal Springs to Ramona”; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

Section 1.

Appropriation.  For the 2012-2013 fiscal year, within the City’s budget, there are hereby appropriated the indicated sum(s) from the account(s) listed in subsection (a) to the account(s) listed in subsection (b):
(B.T. 13-051, attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by this reference):
(a)
Appropriated from:

See B.T. 13-051




$2,163,180

(b)
Appropriated to:

See B.T. 13-051


 

$2,163,180
Section 2.

Carryover.

The funds appropriated hereby shall not lapse but shall carryover into subsequent fiscal years until the project is completed.
Section 3.

Purpose.  The purpose of the appropriation in Section 1 is to provide additional funding for roadway improvements to Hammond Boulevard from Crystal Springs Road to Ramona Boulevard. The City’s fifty percent (50%) match participation has been met with previous improvements completed within the Crystal Springs Road Phase I Better Jacksonville Plan Project.
Section 4.

Supplemental Agreement No. 1 approved.
There is hereby approved, and the Mayor, or his designee, and the Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver for and on behalf of the City, Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to the County Incentive Grant Program Agreement between FDOT and the City, in substantially the same form as is attached hereto as Exhibit 2 and incorporated herein by this reference. 
Section 5.

CIP Amendment.  Ordinance 2012-434-E, being the 2013-2017 Five-Year Capital Improvement Program for the City and certain of its independent agencies, is hereby amended to provide additional funding for the project entitled “Hammond Blvd –Crystal Springs to Ramona”. The project is more fully described in the Project Information Sheet, attached hereto as Revised Exhibit 3, labeled as “Revised Exhibit 3, Revised Proj Info Sheet, June 17, 2013 – TEU” and incorporated herein by this reference. The Council finds that the deferral of this amendment of the CIP until the next annual budget and CIP review will be detrimental to the best interests of the community because such deferral could result in the loss of FDOT funding that is needed for completion of the project. In addition, FDOT has requested that the agreement be executed prior to its fiscal year end on June 30, 2013, in order for FDOT to be able to appropriate the funds necessary to support the agreements. Pursuant to Section 122.605(c), Ordinance Code, enactment of this ordinance requires the affirmative vote of two-thirds of the Council members present at the meeting because of the CIP amendment set forth in this section. This ordinance shall constitute an amendment to Ordinance 2012-434-E.  In all other respects, the Five-Year Capital Improvement Program approved by Ordinance 2012-434-E shall continue in full force and effect.
Section 6.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature. 
Form Approved:

__/s/ Paige Hobbs Johnston
Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by: James R. McCain, Jr.
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2013\Ord\05.13.13.BT.13.051.PW.CO.CA.CIP.FDOT.CrystalSprings.doc 
� EMBED Package  ���








1
- 3 -


[image: image2.emf]Attach.tif




Attach.tif

_1433832405/Attach.tif
(luawpiedaQ ueys 10410 1) ':AB Q31SINDILW/QILVILINI

2l (showista aunod
6G28-95¢2 -42qunN auoud 1S9M O :Ag pasedaid
€l/Le/e pateniu) sieq . \/\ ‘3'd '9dA0f T WENIAN D UoIsIAg
N
"paloid ueld ajIAUOSHOBS JBNeg, _ aselyd vwom mm::aw _E@co Y} LM um.mg\ otAard yim EE :mmn SBy uo! m..._ Emn yojew e\oom mb_u ayl n__o wE _u:mEm pue
1004 ypm uaweaby ey oE_ J91u8 0} AiB}e10ag uoneiedio)) ay) pue saubisap sy Jo _o>m2 ey wucossm o} '081'€91 23 E WeID 1O 2 JUILND By} mmmm_oc_ 9 anuaaal eib e ppe wﬁ:aoaam 0} S1 BWPU3WY S jo ssodind By,
aioal : Lo v..w .»\x..._ . ) Do

B_m:mh._. 10} :o:aa::w:-.

(s)(e) v0E"901L uoN0aS 0} paje|al saseaIul 1aBPNq puny 301AIAS [BWAIL BUIPUOUSA.100 JO/PUE SIBJSUBI} PUN) O} PUN) AUE SSB] JOJSUBI) SY) }0 JUNOWE [B10} 9yl :JUNOWE JAJSUEN 13N .
B . 1uNoWwYy J2JSUes =]
Jei0y 00'081'E91'2$ HNOWIY IBJSUELL 1N

00°081'€9L'2$

57 [e100m]| =0 [e350md| BCEX| 1n SOF1EF I 02159/ CF WiJUay Py E -2 ?M\Tszzi\ﬁoﬁ.yw.qﬁufqﬂﬂdﬂﬂifhztd 1SE | A3

o [«105| 50 _|€asorg| €OLto|ih STISsd5d| 0gi'591 € F| WO TN PIH < N - OV [0vowng ) peoont /el exTias, fyalog pmenalig yopndoD To0 g | ax3| /
BuOWeEY

03 sBuuds je1sAi) paig puowiweH|  spslold wawaaoidwy jeydes juein| Leg | dx3

0L |2l00Md| €0 [IBEOM| S0S90 |[1¥SAS1EEdOMII00°081'€9L'2eS $JS0D UononUIsuo) I3YI0
. ’ . euowey/puowweHsbuuds [ei1slin
: . ; 5 : <1 al ax3
ng-uo| wesn na-ld | wafoid [1dalgogng 3apooxapu] wunowy eju1 193[qoqns ; way sup el Em._c 1 Awanoy . - o::. uE:n_._w - | .35 | e
‘pajeudosdde ac_mn aie sway auy| asuadxa pue pajeudosdde-ap Buiag 318 eI Sy Ul SWBY BuY FNUBARY,

s3apo) Bupunoaoy
00°08L'E9L'ZS  :EoL :OL H34dSNVHL

n ATATN T
o rL_.....t</rL

PITIT T MITh Yrrav o~ -~ A_A rmvrer A e

FaiTaNN 88 NN SN KONV RG]

T PMONTTIMNTCT O XN T T I TITAY,
[N AN TY ST T W N7 ANV AN |

ST - AL T o

- e R L T T T 7

07 [erodmy| g o [€25ong| £OZB0| insasicgd>d| 0219 ‘¢H|[3mg: [T TS YTl o o1 7950 155| %3 .V
or [t1oory| S0 [easomd L 8bIE]|insasisEadd| og/ 59/ P “PH™" DWWy /P [ RaAs repRiD n.n%c PranIn0LNL" JOP IALER
euowey
e uoneyodsues |
0L [2LOOMd| €0 [28€0Md| LBYPPEE | 1vSASIEEAOMI|00081'E91L'2S o} sBuudg |e1shi) paig puowiwet|  s1osloid Juswanoidw) [ende) e Leg | Ay
30 wawyeidaq epuol4
ruowey/puowwensbuuds jeishin
d
ng-uo| wesn |npg-lid| welosd |walqogns 8po2XspU} unowy a1l 193lqogns 7 w3y au anLL wesn 7 Auanoy 3l punjgng - alds >“N
‘pajeudordde-ap Buiaq ase sway auy asuadxa pue paeudoidde Guiag aie BaJe SIy} Ut SWay aul dNUBASY,

sapo) Bununosoy

m.SN ‘WOHd H3I4SNVHL

C -~ Yre 17 |
. qanotiaay @ ! :__.\E HOAVW A8 NOILOV 40 31va
M W K- “ V VRIAZls
A N¥\w\\v eV I“h | uosma .ghsm | *\W
ﬁ ! \T\T uojsia|g m::::oﬂéﬁ\qx
m ~. % sE 220 ss0dew

PeOH wswpedag

1
h

panosddesig _ABarofidy A) ‘PMd d1eQ ‘p,23Y 3ieg

@ ]S O -CT ¢ assuen Srtauia uassnvu [0 =onvmaso s3oans [x]

eplol4 ‘apauosxer jo AiD

HOAVIN 3HL 40 321440

Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 1
STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF Financial PrOjeCt ID: 424023-1-58-01

Mr. William Joyce, P.E., City Engineer

. . TRANSPORTATION
City of Jacksonville
214 Hogan Street, 10" Floor COUNTY INCENTIVE GRANT PROGRAM (CIGP)
SUPPLEMENTAL

Jacksonville, Florida 32202

AGREEMENTH# 1

Contract Number: APWO05

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Per Florida Statutes 339.2817, the Florida Department of Transportation (Department) desires to supplement the County Incentive Grant
Program Agreement (CIGP) entered into and executed on 4/8/2010 as identified above. All provisions in the basic
Agreement remain in effect exbept as expressly modified by this Supplement. The changes to the Agreement are described as follows:
Name: Hammond Boulevard Length N/A

Termini: from Crystal Sprinq_s Road to Ramona Boulevard

Description of Work: Reconstruction including design, construction and construction engineering inspection.

Reason for Supplement: The Department desires to maintain the Statutory percentage of 50/50% and supplement and pay the City of
Jacksonville $2,163,180.00 for construction costs. E-Verify language and Exhibit F (Standard Financial Provisions) are alsq attached and
made a part of the agreement. Contract ending date will be extended until March 31, 2015.

E-Verify s :

The COUNTY shall utilize the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify system to verify the employment eligibility of all new employees
hired by the COUNTY during the term of the contract: and shall expressly require any subcontractors performing work or providing services
pursuant to the state contract to likewise utilize the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify system to verify the employment eligibility of
all new employees hired by the subcontractor during the contract term.

(M . Lo
TOTAL 2) . (3)
PROJECT ESTIMATE 'AGENCY STATE &
TYP E_OF WORK FUNDS (100%) FUNDS FEDERAL FUNDS
By Fiscal Year . 100% (56%) (50%)

Design
2008-2010
2010-2011
2011-2012

$1,914,004.36 $ 1,914,004.36

Total Design Cost

$ 1,914,004.36 $1.914.004.36

Right of Way
2009-2010
2010-2011
2011-2012

Total Right of Way Cost

Construction 2009-2010
2009-2010 (Original Contract)
2010-2011
2011-2012
2012-2013

$ 1.000.,00000 °

$ 3,163.180.00

$ 2,163,180.00

Total Construction Costs

$ 3,163,180.00 $ 3.163,180.00

Construction Engineering and Inspection
(Materials)  2011-2012

2012-2013

2013-2014

2014-2015

$ 1,249175.64 $_1.249,175.64

Total Construction Costs.

$ 1.249,175.64

Total Cost of Project

$ 1249,175.64

$ 6,326,360.00

$ 3,163,180.00

4

$ 3,163,180.00

The Department's fiscal year begins on July 1. For this project, funds are not projected to be available until after July 1st each fiscal yea
Department will notify the Agency, in writing, when funds are available.

Exhibi

r, The

t 2

Page 1 of 3
raye c vt &

Mr. William Joyce, P.E., City Engineer
City of Jacksonville

214 Hogan Street, 10" Floor
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION
COUNTY INCENTIVE GRANT PROGRAM
(CIGP)
SUPPLEMENTAL
AGREEMENT# 1

Financial Project ID: 424023-1-58-01

Contract Number: APWO0S5

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused these presents to be executed the day and yeér first above written.

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE,
a Florida Governmental Authority

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

By: By:
Title: Title:
Attest: Attest:
Title: Title:
Date: Date:
As to form: As to form:
Attorney District Attomey

See attached Encumbrance Form for date of funding approval by Comptroller.

Exhibit »
Page 2 of 3
10.

Financial Project No.: 424023-1-58-01

Exhibit F
Standard Financial Provisions

The Department agrees to pay the City of Jacksonville for the herein described services at compensation as
detailed in this Agreement.

The Participant shall fumish the services with which to construct the PROJECT. Said PROJECT consists of
reconstruction of Hammond Boulevard from Crystal Springs Road to Ramona Boulevard.

Payment shall be made only after receipt and approval of goods and services unless advance payments are
authorized by the Department's Comptroller under Section 334.044(29), F.S., or by the Department of Financial
Services under Section 215.422(14), F.S.

The Participant shall provide the following quantifiable, measurable and verifiable units of deliverables. Each
deliverable must specify the required minimum level of service to be performed and the criteria for evaluating
successful completion. Said deliverables consists of reconstruction including design, construction and
construction engineering inspection.

Bills for fees or other compensation for services or expenses shall be submitted in detail sufficient for a proper
preaudit and postaudit thereof, based on the quantifiable, measurable and verifiable units of deliverables as
established in Section 4 above, and must be received and accepted in writing by the Contract Manager prior to
payments. .

Bills for travel expenses specifically authorized in this Agreement shall be submitted on the Department's Trave!
Form No. 300-000-01 and will be paid in accordance with Section 112.061, F.S. .

Upon receipt, the Florida Department of Transportation — Program Management Office has 10 working days to
inspect and approve the goods and services unless the bid specifications, purchase order or contract specifies
otherwise. The Florida Department of Transportation — District Two Financial Services Department has 20 days to
deliver a request for payment (voucher) to the Department of Financial Services. The 20 days are measured from
the latter of the date the invoice is received or the goods or services are received, inspected, and approved.

If a payment is not available within 40 days, a separate interest penalty at a rate as established pursuant to
Section 55.03(1), F.S., will be due and payable, in addition to the invoice amount, to the Participant. Interest
penalties of less than one (1) dollar will not be enforced unless the Participant requests payment. Invoices that
have to be returned to a Participant because of Participant preparation errors will result in a delay in the payment.
The invoice payment requirements do not start until a properly completed invoice is provided to the Department.

A Vendor Ombudsman has been established within the: Department of Financial Services. The duties of this
individual include acting as an advocate for Participants who may be experiencing problems in obtaining timely
payment(s) from a state agency. The Vendor Ombudsman may be contacted at (850) 413-5516 or by calling the
Department of Financial Services Hotline at 1-877-693-5236. '

Records of costs incurred under the terms of this Agreement shall be maintained and made available upon request
to the Department at all times during the period of this Agreement and for five years after final payment is made.

" Copies of these documents and records shall be furnished to the Department upon request. Records of costs

11.

12.

incurred include the Participant's general accounting records and the project records, together with supporting
documents and records, of the contractor and all subcontractors performing work on the project, and all other
records of the Contractor and subcontractors considered necessary by the Department for a proper audit of costs.

In the event this contract is for services in excess of $25,000.00 and a term for a period of more than 1 year, the
provisions of Section 339.135(6)(a), F.S., are hereby incorporated:

"The Department, during any fiscal year, shall not expend money, incur any liability, or enter into any contract
which, by its terms, involves the expenditure of money in excess of the amounts budgeted as available for
expenditure during such fiscal year. Any contract, verbal or written, made in violation of this subsection is null and
void, and no money may be paid on such contract. The Department shall require a statement from the Comptroller
of the Department that such funds are available prior to entering into any such contract or other binding
commitment of funds. Nothing herein contained shall prevent the making of contracts for periods exceeding 1
year, but any contract so made shall be executory only for the value of the services to be rendered or agreed to be
paid for in succeeding fiscal years; and this paragraph shall be incorporated verbatim in all contracts of the
Department which are for an amount in excess of $25,000.00 and which have a term for a period of more than 1
year." ’

The Department‘s obligation to pay is contingent upon an annual appropria.tion by the Florida Legislature.

Exhibit 2
Page 3 of 3

2v)>-35>

uagio (

yobeuesq { )speoy ( )iemas ( )isiem ( )Alejes angd

10aload sigy Ag painbas amjonuisesu) [euohippY

(s 1s1) 13loig sy uo Juapuadep ale tey) s1aloid dID JBUI0

KioBaie) asn pue Auadoid aming Bunsixg

Aatjod g ‘sandeigp ‘feogy
ON( ) S3A(X)

1o8lold wewalg wawsaaoidw) (ended

0

¥3HLO(

WA JTIYIRC | Pt AR Puouny $Busds AR £SEE10Z 0

ON( ) s3A(x)

Buipuad/ 1004

ESET

sniejs
pue Asuabe Bunue.b sy 'sak §)

¢spuny Buyslew [e00T-uoN oy ajqibite 108loid By S|

ON( X) S3A{ )

) 3SNOH-NI {

:Aq panosddy Apmig
‘aweu Apnis 'sak

¢Apm)s Jo ueyd e uodn paseq 19alosd pasodoid ay) §|

) 1OVHLINOD ( X)

:$98dSueld Jo SNieIS

:@1eq uone|dwod

£10Z ¥3NNWNS

HO4 INIW3IVI4IY( )
:Buoz using

SHINOW

IONVHO{ X )

peoy ucoye) 0} peoy azyey?) woy; peoy sbundg eyshi) py sbundg

1215410 0) abueyaiaiu| QL-I/PAIG PUOWWEH BY) JO UOIIDSS PAJG PUCWIWEH

dWSW uswsal3] ueld duo)

aNNG ' qIND 2 SH[EMOPIS "SBUBY BXIQ UIM UOIIDDS DUB|-£/dUB|-G O} 1oNIISUOT)

uonoNIISUOY JO poyia
133foud 4o 8y

912Q VeIs uononisuo) ‘1s3
:pbay awij uononiisuo?) 153
MaN{( )

1$52UPPY/UO!e207 193lo1d

uonduosag jeatsAyd

{urejdxa Jauio i} 1210
wawdinbgy
saddng
£ N
- - - IJueuILeY
sjyouag + sabepp
314 jo PquinN

V101 ¥V3A HLS ANOA38 LH9L A LISt Ad SHYL Ad viicl Ad €MZL Ad 1OVdWI 1390N8 ONLLVHIAJO QILVYWLLST 6
869'2¢P'0F 08L'€9L7 815'692'8Z $ iejol
0BL'EIL'E 081E9L'T 000°000°1 [ 1004-LNVYO)|

- 4 348-SUNNJ TVH3IN3D)
000'008'L 000°008°L Rlemunolg - asudion|
126'0Z'L I 126°0Zv'L Qreys ney
165°8¥0'¥T S - $ | 165'8V0'bT buipung drg

V1OL HV3A HLS ANOA3S L1191 A4 915t Ad SLPL AJ PLHEL Ad €HZL Ad SHA HONd IOHNOS ONIONNS 8
869'ZEP'0E $ 08L'C9L'Z 815'692'8Z S lejo)

- m uonessiviwpy 1oe5uod
Liv'orL'vz 081'€91T 162'Lp5'2T uolldnIsuoY
000°€19'¢ 000'€29'C puey
L22°6¥0'T 1TT'6V0°T uBisag/bunsauibuz

- [ awdojaaaq 12afoag

IvioL HV3A HLS ANOA3E LE9L A4 9L/SL Ad StvL Ad PHEL Ad EHTL AL SHA HOINd YA ¥3d 1SOD Q3ILVWILST £

4

C0-Z8€0MJ-ASZIYdIMd '10-ZBEOMd-HIVArLLASMd| #)Iunodoy siwey  g| "lwewse.be ay) Loddns o) spun) ay) ajeudoidde o) way)
"10-Z8E0Md- 1 ¥SAS 1 SEdOMd "01-ZLOOMJI-E0-Z8E0Md- L ¥SASLEEIIMd J0} J3PJO Ul €LOZ ‘OF BUNT ‘pua Ad Jiayt o) toud pandaxa aq wewaasbe ay) jeyl paisanbal sey 1 004
‘uolppe U “1afosd ay) jo uons|dwod BieIoR) 0} PAPasBU B1E SPUNY 'SPUN | 0G4 JO SSO| [IUalod
| smeg ya {uonesynsny 1aafoid) pajieoues) o pakejaq Jl 1oedwy g
SaA (OoN/saA) dra a | siuawanoidwi abeuieiq 3 Buiaeg)
ajepue jebeo7 5| [9A27 321AI9G paseasdu| §
00'815'692'8C paedo|y (g3l bt
_’ 9301 welm _ o) paubissy €1 _8:..728 "L$5-900 "861-900Z 'L£9-000Z 123(01d Buimosddy asueuipio
_ 86928V °0C [ _ 1abpng |ej04 43 r uooyej o) esyey) sbuudg jeislin _ aweN j23foid ¢
| Bupzeuibuy uolsmiga 41 [ ZBLOMd ] JaquinN jo9foid
_ SHJOFA Jliand _ Aouabypdaq ol _ uonjepodsuel) /ainyonisesjuyspeoy _ easy weiaboigd |
# yuey juswpuswy LL02-€102 ve1 teg worsio o1

“3'd ‘sedded 'd uyor A8 AALLINGNS
€1/42/€ ‘31va
"AIQ Wwbpy wonsnisuo) g Buuasuibug NOILD3S

133ys uoneuloyu| }9afoid
BpLIol4 ‘31IAu0SH el JO AjID
weiboud juswaaoidwy eyiden

Spung W80 12089 001
Apun 3 W] B 'Y
Wun 4 esudiony
a0

MRttty jeoeds H

onusARy mBIND Ty

Bupueurq palolg jo poyap

TG TH YHS D OAOUNIO AL OO et 1 S M

™

Revised Exhibit

Revised Proj Info Sheet

2013 - TEU
Page 1 of 1

June 17,




