Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor:

[image: image1.emf]Attach.tif




Attach.tif



ORDINANCE 2013-353
AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING $2,163,180 FROM THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (FDOT) PURSUANT TO SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 1 TO THE COUNTY INCENTIVE GRANT PROGRAM BETWEEN FDOT AND THE CITY FOR ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS TO HAMMOND BOULEVARD BETWEEN CRYSTAL SPRINGS ROAD AND RAMONA BOULEVARD, AS INITIATED BY B.T. 13-051; PROVIDING FOR A CARRYOVER OF FUNDS TO SUBSEQUENT FISCAL YEARS UNTIL COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT; APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, AND THE CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER ON BEHALF OF THE CITY SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 1 TO THE COUNTY INCENTIVE GRANT PROGRAM AGREEMENT BETWEEN FDOT AND THE CITY; AMENDING THE 2012-2016 FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM APPROVED BY ORDINANCE 2012-434-E TO INCREASE FUNDING FOR THE PROJECT ENTITLEd “HAMMOND BLVD-CRYSTL SPGS TO RAMONA”; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

Section 1.

Appropriation.  For the 2012-2013 fiscal year, within the City’s budget, there are hereby appropriated the indicated sum(s) from the account(s) listed in subsection (a) to the account(s) listed in subsection (b):
(B.T. 13-051, attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by this reference):
(a)
Appropriated from:

See B.T. 13-051




$2,163,180

(b)
Appropriated to:

See B.T. 13-051


 

$2,163,180
Section 2.

Carryover.

The funds appropriated hereby shall not lapse but shall carryover into subsequent fiscal years until the project is completed.
Section 3.

Purpose.  The purpose of the appropriation in Section 1 is to provide additional funding for roadway improvements to Hammond Boulevard from Crystal Springs Road to Ramona Boulevard. The City’s fifty percent (50%) match participation has been met with previous improvements completed within the Crystal Springs Road Phase I Better Jacksonville Plan Project.
Section 4.

Supplemental Agreement No. 1 approved.
There is hereby approved, and the Mayor, or his designee, and the Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver for and on behalf of the City, Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to the County Incentive Grant Program Agreement between FDOT and the City, in substantially the same form as is attached hereto as Exhibit 2 and incorporated herein by this reference. 
Section 5.

CIP Amendment.  Ordinance 2012-434-E, being the 2012-2016 Five-Year Capital Improvement Program for the City and certain of its independent agencies, is hereby amended to provide additional funding for the project entitled “Hammond Blvd-Crystl Spgs to Ramona”. The project is more fully described in the Project Information Sheet, attached hereto as Exhibit 3 and incorporated herein by this reference. The Council finds that the deferral of this amendment of the CIP until the next annual budget and CIP review will be detrimental to the best interests of the community because such deferral could result in the loss of FDOT funding that is needed for completion of the project. In addition, FDOT has requested that the agreement be executed prior to its fiscal year end on June 30, 2013, in order for FDOT to be able to appropriate the funds necessary to support the agreements. Pursuant to Section 122.605(c), Ordinance Code, enactment of this ordinance requires the affirmative vote of two-thirds of the Council members present at the meeting because of the CIP amendment set forth in this section. This ordinance shall constitute an amendment to Ordinance 2012-434-E.  In all other respects, the Five-Year Capital Improvement Program approved by Ordinance 2012-434-E shall continue in full force and effect.
Section 6.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature. 
Form Approved:

___/s/  James R. McCain, Jr.
Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by: James R. McCain, Jr.
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2013\Ord\05.13.13.BT.13.051.PW.CO.CA.CIP.FDOT.CrystalSprings.doc 
� EMBED Package  ���








1
- 3 -


[image: image2.emf]Attach.tif




Attach.tif

_1431505450/Attach.tif
cl

6G6.8-552

glv/le/e

{(shansig 11ounod
1saquINN duoyd

‘patenju ayeg

(uswpedag ueys Jauio 1) *A8 AILSINOIY/QILVILINI

§§

1SS U0

:Ag pasedaid

EFEELCREETETIN

HRIYY uoIsIAg

‘pafoid ueld m=.>:0mxum_. .mzwm f 3seYy peoy sBuilds teisAin auy uyum pajarfiwoo sy
_10Q4 upm EwEuEm« w;. oE_ J3)ud 0} A1e}9109S uoneiodiod sy pue wwcm_mmv Sy E Jokepy ag wu=o£ e 0} om— €91 Nw B EEG ._.O

._c*w:a.. N ._2 uoneaynsnp

(S)(e) $0E"901 UONDAS 0] pAlE|a) SaseaIIUl 136PNQ puN) 33IAISS (BWSIU) BUIPUODSILOD JO/PUE SI19JSUBI} PUN) O} PUN} AUE SSB] J3JSUEJE BU) JO JUNOLUE [BJ0) 8y | ILNOWIE JJSUBN BN ,

Sunowy Jajsues] 19N

3 00°081'E91'2S ‘lelol 00°08L'€91 ‘23
57 [e1oomj| B0 [€8s0rad| BCEK| 1w SOS18TdNY 021 591 ¢ WIiJIG) PV L - o u\w.lz{\ﬁ_twdﬂwsﬂunﬂddﬂﬂmlqﬁ“idﬂﬂ 1SE | AT
o _|<105M| §5_|easory| oL EO[ih STTSEIY| 0gi‘591C F| T P A - N I [Swarmy  promiroon /o B eashes toy Ao & 431000 TR i€ | 33
’ Buowey
01 |2100Md| £0 |28c0md| 50590 |1PSaSIEEdDMd|00°081'E9L 'S SISOD UONOMIISUOD JAUIQ 0} sBundg jeishi) pag puowwey|  sioslord jusweaacidw feided uein| 1ge | dx3
i euowey/puowiweH/sbuudsg _Em\co
ng-uo| wesn |na-bd welosd |welaogns| - epooxapuy “nowy a1 109lqogng /7 way sy - auL EEc rAuAtoy , oL punjang. S "n_um_ .m..n“m .
sapo) Bununoooy pajeudoidde Gujaq aie sway auy asuadxa pue paeudoidde-ap Bulaq aie BaIE Siy) Ul SWAY aul ANUIAY,
0008L'E9L'ES  :E0L ‘0L H34SNvHL
K>< 1.9 9hin ATINTTT
i LAY [SRTSTFRVENWY )
TET IT_Ir v rrav mw o~ A roreex o
GGV BT NN IS Ll
T AAONATN T N T TIOITAT
[EFDATEN A8 WSS A TR VTR
BINAT 17T AMYNT . T
- — —— R gl < N L I W W
07 [eroomJ| g o [€Rsord| £OLb0| hssiggdod] 081'c9) W[ 3ing ooy | You! WP FowaRNE o7 55| a%3
or [€1oord| £0 [e3s0md L 6LIE|insasisEadd| ogs 59/ ps| COHIYRS PANIT — DN | vowogipvoneny oy oy F5  5pe spojoy prawmolhg oI NG| 155 N
: : uoneuodsues ] Buowey
O} |2100Md| €0 |z8comd| LevPEE | LYSASEEOMA[00°081'E9L'ES : 01 s6uuds jeisi) pAlg puowweH|  spsfoid uawaeaoidw) lended e LEE | Ady
40 Juswypeydaq epuoj4
Buowey/puowweHsbundsg eishin
NQ-UD| wei9 |Na-fid| waloid fialqoans|  apodxapul wnoury oL 100qoans / way aur) oliLweiD sAuanoy alilL punjang ards mm

sapo) Gununolay

‘pajendordde-ap Buiaqg aie sway auy asuadxa pue pateudosdde Buiaq aie B2l SIY) U SWY Ul INUIADY,

‘WOHL H3JdSNVHL

Y

@

]SO0 -%1l¢l

Q) s3)sues)

mSm 1Y
Q3IAOHddV @ % : v
— (] €Tk
7 7 Wu T
_ g €1 AVW
oo L
panaoiddesig Barofidy \ 7 ‘pMd EQ ‘p,2ad ajeq

epLIoL] ‘dpauosyaer jo And

%apﬁmm_o HIJSNYHL _H_

HOAVW 3H1 40 321440

JONVNIGHO 139aN8 _N_

HOAVIA AB NOILOVY 40 31va

4.4

uois|alq 1a6png

S\W.

7

uo;siAg Bununodoy :\Qx

92110 S, Johep

pedH yuawuedag

Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 1
F . STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF Financial Project ID: 424023-1-58-01
Mr. William Joyce, P.E., City Engineer TRANSPORTATION
City of Jacksonville '

214 Hogan Street, 10" Floor COUNTY INCENTIVE GRANT PROGRAM (CIGP)
Jacksonville, Florida 32202 SUPPLEMENTAL
AGREEMENT# 1 ) Contract Number: APWO0S5

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Per Florida Statutes 339.2817, the Florida Department of Transportation (Department) desires to supplement the County Incentive Grant

Program Agreement (CIGP) entered into and executed on 4/8/2010 as identified above. All provisions in the basic
Agreement remain in effect except as expressly modified by this Supplement. The changes to the Agreement are described as follows:
Name: Hammond Boulevard Length N/A

Termini: __ from Crystal Springs Road to Ramona Boulevard

Description of Work: Reconstruction including design, construction and construction engineering inspection.

Reason for Supplement: The Department desires to maintain the Statutory percentage of 50/50% and supplement and pay the City of
Jacksonville $2,163,180.00 for construction costs, E-Verify language and Exhibit F (Standard Financial Provisions) are alsq attached and
made a part of the agreement. Contract ending date will be extended until March 31, 2015,

E-Verify :

The COUNTY shall utilize the U.S. Department of Homeland Security’s E-Verify system to verify the employment eligibility of all new employees
hired by the COUNTY during the term of the contract; and shall expressly require any subcontractors performing work or providing services
pursuant to the state contract to likewise utilize the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify system to verify the employment eligibility of
all new employees hired by the subcontractor during the contract term.

M . b
: TOTAL (2) . (3)
PROJECT ESTIMATE "AGENCY STATE &
TYPE_OF WORK FUNDS (100%) FUNDS FEDERAL FUNDS
By Fiscal Year : 100% (50%) (50%)

Design

2009-2010 i $1,914,004.36 $.1,914,004.36
2010-2011 - :
2011-2012

Total Design Cost

$ 1,914,004.36 $1.914,004.36

Right of Way
2009-2010
2010-2011
2011-2012

Total Right of Way Cost

Construction 2009-2010
: 2009-2010 (Original Contract) $ 1.000.00000 ¥
2010-2011 $ 3,163,180.00

2011-2012

2012-2013 -] $ 2,163,180.00

Total Construction Costs

$ 3,163,180.00 $ 3,163,180.00

Construction Engineering and Inspection
(Materials) 2011-2012 $ 1.249,175.64 $ 1,249.175.64
2012-2013
2013-2014
2014-2015

Total Construction Costs.

$ 1249,175.64 $ 1,249,175.64

Total Cost of Project

4

$ 6,326,360.00 . $ 3,163,180.00 $ 3,163,180.00

The Department's fiscal year begins on July 1. For this project, funds are not projected to be available until after July 1st each fiscal _yearzThe
Department will notify the Agency, in writing, when funds are available. Exhibit
Page 1 of 3
raye & vi <

Mr. William Joyce, P.E., City Engineer
City of Jacksonville

214 Hogan Street, 10" Floor
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION
COUNTY INCENTIVE GRANT PROGRAM
(CIGP)
SUPPLEMENTAL
AGREEMENTH# 1

Financial Project ID: 424023-1-58-01

Contract Number: APWO05

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused these presents to be executed the day and yeér first above written.

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE,
a Florida Governmental Authority

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

By: By:
Title: Title:
Attest: Attest:
Title: Title:
Date: Date:
As to form: As to form:
Attorney District Attorney

See attached Encumbrance Form for date of funding approval by Comptroller.

Exhibit 5
Page 2 of 5
10.

Financial Project No.: 424023-1-58-01

_ Exhibit F
Standard Financial Provisions

The Department agrees to pay the City of Jacksonville for the herein described services at compensation as
detailed in this Agreement.

The Participant shall fumish the services with which to construct the PROJECT. Said PROJECT consists of
reconstruction of Hammond Boulevard from Crystal Springs Road to Ramona Boulevard.

Payment shall be made only after receipt and approval of goods and services unless advance payments are
authorized by the Department's Comptroller under Section 334.044(29), F.S., or by the Department of Financial
Services under Section 215.422(14), F.S.

The Participant shall provide the following quantifiable, measurable and verifiable units of deliverables. Each
deliverable must specify the required minimum level of service to be performed and the criteria for evaluating
successful completion. Said deliverables consists of reconstruction including design, construction and
construction engineering inspection.

Bills for fees or other compensation for services or expenses shall be submitted in detail sufficient for a proper
preaudit and postaudit thereof, based on the guantifiable, measurable and verifiable units of deliverables as
established in Section 4 above, and must be received and accepted in writing by the Contract Manager prior to
payments. -

Bills for travel expenses specifically authorized in this Agreement shall be submitted on the Department's Travel
Form No. 300-000-01 and will be paid in accordance with Section 112.061, F.S. .

Upon receipt, the Florida Department of Transportation — Program Management Office has 10 working days to
inspect and approve the goods and services unless the bid specifications, purchase order or contract specifies
otherwise. The Florida Department of Transportation — District Two Financial Services Department has 20 days to
deliver a request for payment (voucher) to the Department of Financial Services. The 20 days are measured from
the latter of the date the invoice is received or the goods or services are received, inspected, and approved.

If @ payment is not available within 40 days, a separate interest penalty at a rate as established pursuant to
Section 55.03(1), F.S., will be due and payable, in addition to the invoice amount, to the Participant. Interest
penalties of less than one (1) dollar will not be enforced unless the Participant requests payment. Invoices that
have to be returned to a Participant because of Participant preparation errors will result in a delay in the payment.
The invoice payment requirements do not start until a properly completed invoice is provided to the Department.

A Vendor Ombudsman has been established within the: Department of Financial Services. The duties of this
individual include acting as an advocate for Participants who may be experiencing problems in obtaining timely
payment(s) from a state agency. The Vendor Ombudsman may be contacted at (850) 413-5516 or by calling the
Department of Financial Services Hotline at 1-877-693-5236. :

Records of costs incurred under the terms of this Agreement shall be maintained and made available upon request

. to the Department at all times during the period of this Agreement and for five years after final payment is made.

11.

12.

Copies of these documents and records shall be furnished to the Department upon request. Records of costs
incurred include the Participant's general accounting records and the project records, together with supporting
documents and records, of the contractor and all subcontractors performing work on the project, and all other
records of the Contractor and subcontractors considered necessary by the Department for a proper audit of costs.

In the event this contract is for services in excess of $25,000.00 and a term for a period of more than 1 year, the
provisions of Section 339.135(6)(a), F.S., are hereby incorporated:

"The Department, during any fiscal year, shall not expend money, incur any liability, or enter into any contract
which, by its terms, involves the expenditure of money in excess of the amounts budgeted as available for
expenditure during such fiscal year. Any contract, verbal or written, made in violation of this subsection is null and
void, and no money may be paid on such contract. The Department shall require a statement from the Comptroller
of the Department that such funds are available prior to entering into any such contract or other binding
commitment of funds. Nothing herein contained shall prevent the making of contracts for periods exceeding 1
year, but any contract so made shall be executory only for the value of the services to be rendered or agreed to be
paid for in succeeding fiscal years; and this paragraph shall be incorporated verbatim in all contracts of the
Department which are for an amount in excess of $25,000.00 and which have a term for a period of more than 1
year." )

The Depanment’s obligation to pay is contingent upon an annual appropriation by the Florida Legislature.

Exhibit 2
Page 3 of 3
syl () ebeuresg ( ) speoy ( )iames ( )em ( ) ALjes and
:100l01d sy Ag pasinbas aimonuselju) jeuoisppy

(.4 151) 109101 S1Y1 U0 JuRpUBdSP B JRY) SWB(0IY diD JUIO

‘Aoijod @ ‘aA0BIGO '[e0D

ON({X) S3A()

:Buluoz weun)d
:Aobajen asn pue Auadoig aining Bunsixg

JWS Juswa|3 ue|d diwo)
108l01g WWBWa|T wawaordw [eyded

H3IH10 (

Buipuad/10Q4

ON{ ) saAa( x)

ON{ X) S3A()

) 3SNOH-NI{_ ) LOVHINOD (X)

0 :s03dS/ue|d JO SMIEIS
‘3jeq uona|dwo) €10Z BIWNNS
SHLNOW
HO4 IN3W3OVId3d( ) JONVHO( X )
“py sbuudg

[e1sAun) 0} 3UBYEDIBI) QL -I/PAIG PUCWILIBL BY} JO LORIES PAIF PUOLILIEN

euowey o) sbuuds [eisAi) woij pAlg pUoWIWEH

AWM BUVERC | pus pag

4 foud ront

snieis
pue Asuabe Bunuesb sy 'S9h

£spunj Suiyotew (eoo-uoN 1oy 31qi6ye 1afoid ay 5)

:Aq panosddy Apmis
‘aweu Apnis 'sah

¢Apmis 10 uejd e uodn paseq josloid pasodosd ay) s

{UONBNIISUOD) {0 POUIBN
2p9lo1d Jo 9y

'8} UBIS UONSNISUOY) )ST
‘p.bay awiy, uononsuos 1S3
man( )

:SSAJppY/uONEd0T 133l01g

:uondussaq feoisAud

{ujeidxa 12416 1) 90

wawdinby

sa|ddng

sain

duURUIIIRY

s)jauag + sabep

3.4 Jo JoquinN

qviol

HVY3A HLS ONOA3S

LL9L A

91/S51 Ad

SWYL Ad

YI/EL Ad ELZL AL

10Vdi! L3DaNd ONILYHIdO A3LVINILS3

@

08L'EIL'E

081912 S

lejol

08L'EIL'E

oml'sal’e

“

000'000°L S

1003-LNVHO

48-SQNNd4 TvH3N3D

Spung |1AUGY

eouesseusy AQ 18Ny

@ unlanjny

spunj puog,

avioL

HYJA H1S ONOAZE

LL9L A4

9L/S1 Ad

PIEL AD EWZL AL

SHA HOd

3OHNOS ONIONNI

@

08L'E9LE $

08L'€9L'C

0007000t S

leloL

UOJIEAIS|UjWPY J9BIUCD

08L'EILZ

000°000°% $

uojonasuo)

08L'E9L'E

pue]

uBjsaq/bujsasujbuy

| »|wn|v|n

swdojanaq 109joid

V1oL

HVY3A HLS ONOA3S

LIWSL AL

9151 Ad

SWPL Ad

YULEL Ad E€L2L Ad

SHA HOIHd

~

HA H3d 1S0D 31vnILS3

01-ZL0OMd-E0-Z8E0Md-LPSASIEEdOMd| #1Unoddy sjwey gL ‘Juswasibe ay) uoddns 0) spuny ay) ajeudoidde o) way 10y
J9PI0 Ul £102 ‘0F 3unp ‘pud A4 12y 03 Joud panoaxa 3q Juswaalbe ay) yeys paisenbal sey 1004
‘uoltppe U] "128loid auy Jo uonaidwod aleupde) Ol PIPadU BJB SPUN4 ‘SPUN} 1OQ4 JO SSO| [BHUSIOd
| smeis /L (uonedynsnr 19afo.d) pajiadued o pakejeq | 1wedw) 9
ON (onsaA)dra 9L SIGaLIBACIOw; SBEURIQ § Buined)
alepuepn _Nmuu_ Sl [8A37 3J)ALDSG PASE3IDU) G
00°000°000°L paledolly [e10L b
a2kof welp :0} paubissy €l €010-0102 _ 109lo.d Buiacuddy adueupi0
14
_ 08L'€91g S _ wbpngeiol  zi _ euowey o) sbdg psKig-paig puowiey _ auiep 1afoid £
[ Bupaauibugz uolsing 1t | £0-Z8E0Md ] Jaqumn 109foud 2
_ SYOM 2Ngqnd Aouabyndag Q1 _ abeujeig _ eaJy weaboud 1
ot oo . # juey uswpuswy L1L0¢-€ P—QN 52y w5 woRd0 K01 W - nq“.u”w.w
3'd 'sedded 'd uyor ‘A8 QILLINGENS 199ys uoneuwsojug yoalold g g TR D | ot st g Banpeett 3

eL/L2/e 131va

‘Al Wb uondmysuos g Bunsaubuy :NOILD3S

epliold ‘djiauosyoer jo Aud
weiboid yusawanoidw) eyden

Spny psudug
o0 ')
nRussassy goeds H

Burueur4 paloid jo poylsyw

UOEEe MRS D

Exhibit 3
.« Page 1 of 1




